Respondent Name

Erika Evans

Complainant Name

Maxwell Villella

Complaint Description

Maxwell Villella reported via the portal
(Sun, 23 Mar 2025 at 7:21 PM)

1) RCW 42.17A.205 states that "(1) Every political committee shall file a statement of organization with the commission. The
statement must be filed within two weeks after organization or within two weeks after the date the committee first has the
expectation of receiving contributions or making expenditures in any election campaign, whichever is earlier."

According to Erika Evans’s campaign website domain registration records (attached), the domain was registered/purchased on
2/4/25 yet her campaign did not officially file with the PDC until 3/3/25 (attached), 27 days later. Her campaign should have
registered with the PDC on 2/18/25 at the absolute latest, so this is clearly outside the two week period and in direct violation
of RCW 42.17A.205.

2) According to RCW 42.17A.700, "Within two weeks of becoming a candidate, every candidate shall file with the commission
a statement of financial affairs for the preceding twelve months." The PDC also states that "According to the disclosure law,
you become a candidate when you do one of these things: accept a contribution or spend money for your campaign; reserve
space or purchase advertising to promote your candidacy; authorize someone else to do any of these activities for you; state
publicly that you are seeking office; or file a declaration of candidacy."
https://www.pdc.wa.gov/registration-reporting/candidates-committees/candidate-fag

Since Erika Evans legally became a candidate by purchasing her campaign website domain on 2/4/25, she should have filed her
F1 report on 2/18/25 at the latest, yet her F1 was filed on 3/17/25 (image attached).

3) RCW 42.17A.235 states that "(3)(a) Each treasurer of a candidate or political committee shall file with the commission a
report on the tenth day of each month during which the candidate or political committee is not participating in an election
campaign, only if the committee has received a contribution or made an expenditure in the preceding calendar month and
either the total contributions received or total expenditures made since the last such report exceed two hundred dollars."
While purchasing a website domain would not cross the $200 in expenditures, the campaign would need to also purchase a
website platform. Looking at her website's source code (image attached), she is using the wordpress platform. Additionally, it
is clear from looking at her website that she has had professional photography taken (attached), which also most likely cost
over $200 alone. And since her campaign filed on 3/3/25, it is extremely likely the photography took place in February and
should have been reported on 3/10/25. As of the time of this complaint however (3/23/25) there has not been a single C4
report filed by the campaign.

What impact does the alleged violation(s) have on the public?

Prevents the public from knowing how much money Evans has actually raised as well as who she has received money
from in addition to how her campaign is spending their money.

List of attached evidence or contact information where evidence may be found

Registration and Purchase Date

2. Erika Evans Registration Date

3. Erika Evans F1 Date

4. Erika Evans WordPress Source Code

5. Professional Photography on Erika Evans Website

List of potential witnesses with contact information to reach them

Certification (Complainant)

I certify (or declare) under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Washington that information
provided with this complaint is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.
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“Seattle needs and deserves an experienced City Attorney
committed to public safety, dedicated to serving all
communities, and willing to fight back for our rights and
freedoms.

As a federal prosecutor, | have prosecuted violent crimes and
defended our Constitutional rights. In the City Attorney’s
office, | worked to make our streets safer, support
interventions that restore lives, and protect the access to
justice we all deserve.

With your support, | will fight for all of Seattle!”

- Erika Evans
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Name Date Received « Reporting Period Start % Reporting Period End % ReportLink %

Erika Evans 03/17/2025 03/03/2024 03/02/2025 View Report




Erika Evans

Elect Erika Evans

PO Box 21961

Seattle, WA 98111
info@electerikaevans.com
206-382-5552

Candidate

Full Reporting

Submitted date: 03/03/2025

Certified by suzanne@seattlecfo.com
2025

EVANE--320

Must also file with City of Seattle




Domain Information

Name: ELECTERIKAEVANS.COM

Registry Domain ID: 2956336241_DOMAIN_COM-VRSN

Domain Status:
clientTransferProhibited

Nameservers:
NS1.DOMAIN.COM
NSZ2.DOMAIN.COM

Dates

Registry Expiration: 2026-02-04 17:08:30 UTC
Updated: 2025-02-04 17:08:30 UTC

Created: 2025-02-04 17:08:30 UTC





